# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Trademark Assignment as part of Settlement Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Airmo, Inc.		03/27/2009	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Swagelok Company
Street Address:	29500 Solon Road
City:	Aurora
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44139
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78897141	SWAGETEK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)523-1705

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-523-1500

Email: mtucci@mggmlpa.com

Correspondent Name: Michael R. Tucci
Address Line 1: 55 Public Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2150

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44113

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael R. Tucci
Signature:	/Michael R. Tucci/
Date:	03/30/2009

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003961 FRAME: 0318

900130491

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003961 FRAME: 0319

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") dated as of September 20, 2007 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between Swagelok Company of 29500 Solon Road, Solon, Ohio 44139 ("Assignee"), and Airmo, Inc. of 9445 Evergreen Blvd, Minneapolis, MN 55433, ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the Application Serial No. 78/897141, for the mark "SWAGETEK," for goods in International Class 7 (the "Trademark").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (including the promises and covenants set forth in the Confidential Settlement Agreement), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, any foreign counterparts or equivalents thereto, existing now or in the future for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, along with any and all goodwill associated with the Trademark, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Trademark, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority to record Assignee as owner of the Trademark and issue any and all trademark registrations issued thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation) as may be reasonably required in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003961 FRAME: 0320

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
AIRMO, INC.	SWAGELOK COMPANY
By: Judith Smile Name: <u>Judith Smile</u> Title: <u>CEO</u> / Owner	By: Listen Oph  Name: Anshor Mix  Title: One & Cas & Coo
STATE OF) SS.  COUNTY OF)	
On this day of 7 me, known to me he/she signed this instrument as a free	September, 2007 personally appeared before to be of AIRMO, INC., who acknowledged that act on behalf of AIRMO, INC.
	Notary Public: My commission expires: $\sqrt{a_0.3}, 2011$
STATE OF <u>Chio</u> ) SS. COUNTY OF <u>luyahogo</u>	SANDRA MARRERO DURAN-MOELLER Notary Public Minnesota My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2011
on this day of 30 me Arthur Anton known to a acknowledged that he/she signed the COMPANY.	September, 2007 personally appeared before me to be <u>free/Le</u> SWAGELOK COMPANY, who his instrument as a free act on behalf of SWAGELOK
	1.1.1 11.4

ELFRIEDE S. LIPTAK Notary Public for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires June 23, 2009 Recorded in Cuyahoga County

Notary Public: My commission expires:

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003961 FRAME: 0321

**RECORDED: 03/30/2009**